The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are denominated in a
currency other than the respective functional currencies of the companies within the Group. The companies
within the Group customarily conduct their business in their respective functional currencies. No company in
the Group has entered into any derivatives to manage foreign currency risk.

The Group and the Company also hold cash and short-term deposits denominated in foreign currencies for
working capital purposes. At the end of the reporting period, such foreign currency balances are mainly in
Singapore Dollar.

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations,
including People’s Republic of China.  The Group’s investments in these foreign operations are considered to
be long-term in nature.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s loss net of tax to a reasonably possible change
in the USD and SGD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with
all other variables held constant.

 Group
 Net loss
 2021  2020
 US$’000  US$’000

USD Strengthened by 5% (2020: 5%) (694) (669)
 Weakened by 5% (2020: 5%) 694 669

SGD Strengthened by 5% (2020: 5%) (194) (170)
 Weakened by 5% (2020: 5%) 194 170

Dragon Group International Limited   •   Annual Report 2021   •   Page 53

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2021

34. Financial instruments

 Note Group  Company
  2021 2020  2021  2020
  US$’000 US$’000  US$’000  US$’000

Financial assets measured at

amortised cost

Amounts due from subsidiary companies 16 – – 18 133

Amount due from an associate 17 – 2,258 – 2,258

Trade receivables 20 525 656 – –

Other receivables 21 66 125 30 15

Cash and cash equivalents 22 1,199 1,204 277 98

   1,790 4,243 325 2,504

Financial liabilities measured at

amortised cost

Trade payables and accruals 23 2,795 2,834 635 703

Other payables (1) 24 216 287 96 141

Amount due to holding company 25 11,131 9,822 11,131 9,822

Amounts due to subsidiary companies 26 – – 197 103

   14,142 12,943 12,059 10,769

(1)  excludes advances from capital injection from non-controlling interest

35. Capital management

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a healthy capital ratio in order
to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

The Group monitors its monthly cash flows and also manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in
light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may issue new shares.

No changes were made in the objectives, policies and processes during the years ended 31 December 2021 and